voluntary closings of businesses and shelter-in-place orders, including Michigan, where the
Organization is located. At December 31, 2021, the pandemic continues and management continues
to initiate changes and modification of the operations of the programs, events and administrative
functions in order to protect the health of staff, residents, and consumers and to mitigate the financial
effects of the virus and its resultant economic slowdown. The Organization will continue to evaluate,
and if appropriate, adopt other measurers in the future as required for the ongoing safety of clients
and staff.

NOTE K – Prior Period Adjustment

During 2021, the Organization examined the accounting for donor designations to agencies in light of
recent changes to generally accepted accounting principles. As a result of this examination,
management has determined these transactions qualified as revenue to be recognized in the period
received. As such, the Organization restated the accompanying financial statements as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2020 as follows:

As Previously
Stated Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities and Net Assets
Donor designations to agencies 752,985$   (752,985)$   -$
Net assets at beginning of year 5,726,806   449,452   6,176,258
Net assets at end of year 7,267,565   752,985   8,020,550

Support, Revenue, and Reclassifications

Contributions and grants without donor restrictions 2,460,712$   (838,667)$   1,622,045$
Contributions and grants with donor restictions 534,261   1,142,200   1,676,461
Net assets released from restrictions 430,291   838,667   1,268,958
Change in net assets 1,540,759   303,533   1,844,292

NOTE L – Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 10, 2022, the date on which the
financial statements were available to be issued.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SEBER TANS, PLC
CONSULTANTS & CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

16

555 W. Crosstown Parkway, Suite 304
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008  Phone (269) 343-8180

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF